



**Serial No. 54**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 646 of 2025

Date of Order: 06.05.2026

Shri Abdul Rofique & Ors.

**Vs.** State of Meghalaya & Ors.

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Thapa, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. K.P. Bhattacharjee, GA with  
Ms. S. Shyam, GA

Mr. K.P. Bhattacharjee, learned GA for the respondents submits that though the affidavit should have been filed by today, but due to certain developments in the re-constitution of the VEC, whereby there has been a bifurcation, and the concerned VEC now falls under the Batabari C&RD Block, the affidavit could not be filed.

Mr. S. Thapa, learned counsel for the petitioners prays that he may be allowed to obtain instructions and to take appropriate steps.

Prayer is allowed, list this matter on 22.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

Meghalaya  
06.05.2026  
"V. Lyndem-PS"